A&A, 708, A52 (2026)
c© The Authors 2026
Astronomy
&Astrophysics
Unveiling blazar candidates within unassociated Fermi sources
through radio and near-infrared observations
C. I. Martínez1,2,? , L. Donoso3 , L. Zibecchi4,5 , R. K. Saito6 , and D. Minniti7,8

is a PSF-based catalog that uses Ks-band epochs from the VVV
and VVV eXtended Surveys (Saito et al. 2024), covering a time
baseline of approximately 13 years. Using the available photo-
metric data in this band, the corresponding light curves were
constructed for each source. Figure 7 plots the Ks magnitude as a
function of time for the five blazars candidates. To quantify and
assess the significance of the flux variations in our sample, we
A52, page 3 of 11
Martínez, C. I., et al.: A&A, 708, A52 (2026)
Table 1. List of 34 RSs corresponding to 22 UGSs.
4FGL-DR4 VLASS1QLCIR ID RA (J2000) Dec (J2000) Ftot σS Scode Class.
[deg] [deg] [mJy] [mJy/beam]
J1714.9-3324 J171442.93-332446.6 RS01 17:14:42.93 –33:24:46.70 29.457 ± 0.299 0.112 S PN(a)
J1731.6-2904 J173141.83-290228.8 RS02 17:31:41.83 –29:02:28.90 1.496 ± 0.344 0.131 C –
J1733.2-2915 J173318.61-291343.7 RS03 17:33:18.62 –29:13:43.80 3.847 ± 0.285 0.133 S –
J1734.0-2933 J173405.20-293326.7 RS04 17:34:00.12 –29:30:49.20 1.387 ± 0.336 0.132 S –
J173400.11-293049.1 RS05 17:34:05.20 –29:33:26.80 1.104 ± 0.295 0.133 S –
J1737.2-2421 J173716.38-242127.2 RS06 17:37:16.39 –24:21:27.30 8.003 ± 0.267 0.128 S –
J173721.15-242302.9 RS07 17:37:21.15 –24:23:03.00 32.496 ± 1.503 0.126 M –
J1737.2-2808 J173720.68-281006.7 RS08 17:37:20.68 –28:10:06.80 2.507 ± 0.468 0.138 S PN(b)
J173710.08-281144.3 RS09 17:37:10.09 –28:11:44.30 1.555 ± 0.261 0.133 S –
J1737.3-3332 J173724.90-333322.6 RS10 17:37:24.91 –33:33:22.70 3.638 ± 0.526 0.111 S –
J1739.3-2531 J173928.22-253111.5 RS11 17:39:28.23 –25:31:11.60 2.382 ± 0.350 0.120 S YSO(c)
J173908.94-253328.4 RS12 17:39:08.95 –25:33:28.40 2.819 ± 0.326 0.125 S –
J1739.7-2836 J173938.13-283349.4 RS13 17:39:38.14 –28:33:49.50 33.642 ± 1.592 0.146 M –
J173937.55-283338.2 RS14 17:39:37.55 –28:33:38.30 24.677 ± 1.836 0.146 M –
J1745.6-3626 J174527.55-362615.4 RS15 17:45:27.55 –36:26:15.50 10.495 ± 0.308 0.157 M –
J174526.72-362612.0 RS16 17:45:26.72 –36:26:12.00 4.911 ± 0.337 0.158 S –
J174555.05-362331.3 RS17 17:45:55.06 –36:23:31.30 5.436 ± 0.301 0.159 S –
J1752.3-3139 J175208.11-313541.8 RS18 17:52:08.11 –31:35:41.90 2.848 ± 0.302 0.150 S –
J1802.4-3041 J180226.13-304313.7 RS19 18:02:26.13 –30:43:13.70 6.777 ± 0.289 0.115 S –
J1805.1-3049 J180512.61-304634.6 RS20 18:05:12.61 –30:46:34.60 8.431 ± 0.243 0.118 S –
J1808.4-3358 J180823.91-335954.2 RS21 18:08:23.91 –33:59:54.28 2.305 ± 0.277 0.112 S –
J1812.8-3144 J181300.95-314424.3 RS22 18:13:00.96 –31:44:24.40 4.487 ± 0.279 0.118 S AGN(d)